MORTEX PRODUCTS, INC.    501 TERMINAL RD FORT WORTH, TX 76106	          Page 1
MULTI-POSITION 28” DEEP MODULAR HEAT PUMP AIR HANDLER
WITH OR WITHOUT ELECTRIC HEAT
MODELS: MMVT Series
TECHNICAL GUIDE
SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
 5 – Constant Torque Motor Terminal Connections................................ 6
 6 – Blower Performance Tables..................................................................... 7

MORTEX PRODUCTS, INC.    501 TERMINAL RD FORT WORTH, TX 76106	          Page 3
Table 2: Air Handler Model Specifications
Table 3:  Model Number Nomenclature
Table 4: Clearances to Combustibles
Air Handler Weights
MSVT24A, 36A    —    80 lbs.
MSVT36B, 48B	    —    88 lbs.
MSVT48C, 60C    —    92 lbs.
MSVT60D             —   101 lbs
MMVT24A, 36A MMVT36B, 48B MMVT48C, 60C MMVT60D
Indoor Blower Motor Type CONSTANT
TORQUE
CONSTANT
TORQUE
CONSTANT
TORQUE
CONSTANT
TORQUE
Indoor Blower Amps @ 120 VAC 4.79 6.12 7.48 7.26
Minimum Circuit Ampacity – 120 VAC Circuit 5.99 7.65 9.35 9.08
Minimum Wire Size (90°C) – 120 VAC Circuit #18 #18 #18 #18
Ground Wire Size * * * *
Maximum Overcurrent Production Amps – 120 VAC Circuit 15 15 15 15
  Electric Heater Circuit Only Single Branch Circuit Dual Branch Circuit
  Circuit Number N/A 1 2
5 kw Heater Amps - 208/240 VAC 18.0/20.8 N/A N/A
10 kW Heater Amps - 208/240 VAC
36.1/41.7 N/A N/A
15 kW Heater Amps - 208/240 VAC 54.1/62.5 36.1/41.7 18.0/20.8
20 kW Heater Amps - 208/240 VAC 72.2/83.4 36.1/41.7 36.1/41.7
Heater - kW 5 10 15 20 15 20
Circuit Number N/A N/A N/A N/A 1   (10kW) 2   (5kW) 1   (10kW) 2    (10kW)
Minimum Circuit Ampacity – 208/240 VAC Circuit 26.00 52.13 78.13 104.25 52.13 26.00 52.13 52.13
Minimum Wire Size (90°C) #12 #6 #4 #3 #6 #12 #6 #6
Minimum Wire Size (75°C) #10 #6 #4 #2 #6 #10 #6 #6
Minimum Wire Size (60°C) #10 #4 #3 #1 #4 #10 #4 #4
Ground Wire Size * * * * * * * *
Maximum Overcurrent Protection Amps –
208/240 VAC Circuit 30 60 80 110 60 30 60 60
ELECTRIC HEATER HEATING CAPACITIES
5 kW  10 kW 15kW 20kW
BRANCH
CIRCUIT 1 1  1 2  1 2
240 VAC
 BTU/HR 17,033 34,067 34,067 17,033 34,067 34,067
kW 4.99 10.00 10.00 4.99 10.00 10.00
230 VAC
 BTU/HR 15,876 33,686 33,686 15,876 33,686 33,686
kW 4.65 9.78 9.78 4.65 9.78 9.78
220 VAC
 BTU/HR 14,736 30,222 30,222 14,736 30,222 30,222
kW 4.32 8.86 8.86 4.32 8.86 8.86
TOTAL HEATING CAPACITY @ 240 VAC
 BTU/HR 17,033 34,067  51,149 68,134
kW 4.99 10.00 14.99 20.00
MORTEX PRODUCTS, INC.    501 TERMINAL RD FORT WORTH, TX 76106	          Page 4
SECTION 3: ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND CONTROL
Table 5: Electrical Data  – 120 Volt Blower Motor and Transformer Circuit Only
Table 6:   Electrical Data:  208/240 Volt Electric Heater Circuit Only
15kW and 20kW models may have a dual or single power supply. Single power supply requires a jumper bar or a jumper wire.
+ Refer to the National Electrical Code Table 250-95 for Non-Sheathed Conductor Ground Wire.
* Ground conductor must be the same size and temperature rating as the other conductors listed in Table 5.
Table 7: Electric Heater Heating Capacities
When using separate thermostats for heating and cooling,
a thermostat interlock must be placed in the thermostat “R”
circuit. Simultaneous operation of heating and cooling can
result in equipment overheating, equipment damage, and
wasted energy.
Do not connect a wire to the thermostat Y terminal unless
an outdoor unit is installed.
Table 8: Low Voltage Wire Gauge and Max Lengths
C C C
Y Y